Linda Austin are entitled to an award of Com-
pensatory Damages against the Defendant 
Angela Kay Plese in the amount of SEV-
ENTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($76,000.00) and to an award of Punitive 
Damages in favor of Linda Austin against An-
gela Plese in the amount of TWENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00); for a 
total judgment in the amount of ONE HUN-
DRED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($101,000) plus, statutory post-judgment in-
terest. Costs are taxed to the Defendant for 
which execution may issue. 

Defendant timely appealed to this Court. 
Discussion

[...]

Austin are entitled to an award of Compensatory 
Damages against the Defendant Angela Kay 
Plese in the amount of SEVENTY-SIX THOU-
SAND DOLLARS ($76,000.00) and to an award of 
Punitive Damages in favor of Linda Austin 
against Angela Plese in the amount of TWENTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00); for a 
total judgment in the amount of ONE HUNDRED 
ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($101,000) plus, 
statutory post-judgment interest. Costs are taxed 
to the Defendant for which execution may issue.

Enter this 22 day of March, 2024

APPENDIX C 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE 

AT KNOXVILLE 

RONALD AUSTIN ET AL. V. ANGELA KAY 
PLESE